09/01/2006 10:36 FAX_	1 212 218 4550	FITZPA	TRICK NV	Ø 002
9-1-06		09-0	5-2006	
Form-PfO-1595	TRANSMIT			<b>FION</b> Atty. Docket: 00946.006061.
1-31-92 To the Director, U.S.	Patent and Trade.	1033		
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(i</li> <li>HUGO EITLER</li> <li>BERT VAN DIJK</li> <li>JAN ARTS</li> <li>TINEKE LEUDENS</li> <li>NATHALIE MATYSIA</li> <li>Additional name(s) of con</li> </ol>	es): AK	ached?	Name: <u>Mars, Incor</u>	ess of receiving party(ies):
<ul> <li>3. Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>X Assignment</li> <li>Security Agreement</li> <li>Other</li> </ul>	Merger Change of	Name	Domestic Address:	6885 Elm Street
Execution Date: 1) August 3) August 8, 2006; 4) August 8	tt 21, 2006; 2) Augus 3, 2006; 5) August 8	st 14, 2006; , 2006		State <u>VA</u> ZIP 22101 ) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No
A. Patent Application N Filing Date: July 10,	2006	mbers attached?	Yes	X No
5. Name and address of par concerning document sho	iy to whom correspo uld be mailed:	ondence		plications and patents involved: One
	atrick, Cella, Harper	& Scinto	7. Total fee (37 (	CFR 3.41): \$40.00
	<u>xkefeller Plaza</u> York, N <u>ew York 10</u>	112-3800	Enclosed	to be charged to deposit account
Telephone No.: (212)				nt number (for deficiency or excess)
Facsimile No.: <u>(212)</u>	218-2200		- (Attach duplica	06-1205 te copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
		DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowle true copy of the original	dge and belief, the f	oregoing informa	tion is true and the at	tached is the original document or is a
<u>Raymond R. Mandra (Reg.</u> Name of Person Sig		-	gnature	September 1, 2006 Date ver sheet, attachments, and documents: 6

NY\_MAIN \$88467v1

00946.006061.

## ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE, Hugo Eitler, a citizen of Austria, Bert van Dijk, Jan Arts and Tineke Leijdens, all citizens of the Netherlands, and Nathalie Matysiak, a citizen of France,

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto MARS, INCORPORATED

a corporation of Delaware

having a place of business at 6885 Elm Street, McLean, VA 22101

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hercinafter called the "Assignce"), the entire right, title and interest, in and to certain inventions relating to

## CONFECTIONERY

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States assigned design Application No. <u>29/262,762</u>, filed by us on July 10, 2006, claiming the priority of European RCD Nos. 000462049-0001 and 000462049-0002, both filed on January 10, 2006,

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignce or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignce or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignce or nominees all facts known to me pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all

Page 1 of 3

## PATENT REEL: 018250 FRAME: 0424

rij sa gra	ghtful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or projind Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent ants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.	or to aid or oth <del>e</del> r
of	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and scal this day	
	102/ 1/m Vitness	Ľ.S.
of	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day , 2006	
×	BERT VAN DIJK	_ L.S.
	Wilness	
oſ	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day , 2006	
	JAN ART'S	L.S
	Witness	
of	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day , 2006	
	TINEKE LEIJDENS	L.S.
	Witness	
	Page 2 of 3	

.

PATENT REEL: 018250 FRAME: 0425 .

· · · ·		
rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessa said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawf grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.	ry or prope ful patent o	er to aid or other
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I bereunto set my hand and seal this of , 2006	day	
HUGO EITLER		L.S.
Witness		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this of 10.1001, 2006	day	
BERT VAN DUK Wingess	1	L.S.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and scal this of $8^{\ell L} A_{LegLe5\ell}$ , 2006	day	_ L.S.
JUBRY JANARTS JANORA VAN DEN BERG Witness		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this of $0.00$ , 2006	day	
TINERE LEUDENS	)	L.S.
WILL TRYLOR		

Witness

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 018250 FRAME: 0426 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of 8th August . 2006

poh Hatt Rob Verhagen L.S. NATHALIE M 0 ~ Witness

NY\_MAIN 584058v1

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 018250 FRAME: 0427

**RECORDED: 09/01/2006**